### 507342345 06/17/2022

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7389267

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANTHONY J. YOUNG	05/06/2022
JEFFREY PAUL HENLEY	05/04/2022
KEVIN RANEY	05/05/2022
ROBERT BROWDER	05/04/2022
MARVIN GREGORY WHITLOCK	05/04/2022
SCOTT CRANCE	05/04/2022
KEN ICE	05/04/2022
MICHAEL KARAGLANIS	05/06/2022
BRIAN YOUNT	05/04/2022
BARRY SWEATT	05/04/2022
THOMAS M. PHILLIPS	05/04/2022
LOGAN YOUNG	05/05/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AEGIS SORTATION, LLC
Street Address:	13145 MIDDLETOWN INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40223

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17843313

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dwpatents@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC

Address Line 1: 1825 EYE ST. N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

PATENT REEL: 060238 FRAME: 0726

507342345

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101342-00144		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STANISLAV TORGOVITSKY		
SIGNATURE:	/Stanislav Torgovitsky/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2022		
Total Attachments: 14			
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_AS	SSIGNMENT#page1.tif		
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_AS	SSIGNMENT#page2.tif		
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_AS	SSIGNMENT#page3.tif		
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif			
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_AS	SSIGNMENT#page5.tif		
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_AS	SSIGNMENT#page6.tif		
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_AS	SSIGNMENT#page7.tif		
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif			
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif			
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page10.tif			
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page11.tif			
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page12.tif			
source=101342-00144_EXECUTED_AS	SSIGNMENT#page13.tif		

source=101342-00144\_EXECUTED\_ASSIGNMENT#page14.tif

PATENT REEL: 060238 FRAME: 0727

## ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Prov. App. No. 63/216,340 U.S. Patent App. No. 17/566,527

Filed: June 29, 2021 Filed: December 30, 2021

WHEREAS. Anthony J. Young, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 19515 Sycamore Ridge Drive, Louisville, KY 40245; Jeffrey Paul Henley, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1606 Scott Station Rd, Shelbyville, KY 4006S; Kevin Raney, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4857 Normandy Lane, Memphis, TN 38117; Robert Browder, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3636 Taliluna Ave #225 Knoxville, TN 37919; Marvin Gregory Whitlock, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5829 Maloneyville Rd. Corryton, TN 37721; Scott Crance, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 17 Kevin Dr. Flanders, NJ 07836; Ken Ice, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1912 Egmont Ridge Way, Louisville, KY 40245; Michael Karaglanis, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1610 Gulf Stream Way, Goshen, KY 40026; Brian Yount, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 101 North Country Drive, Shelbyville, KY 40065; Barry Sweatt, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1937 Mount Victor LN, Bowling Green, KY 42103; Thomas M. Phillips, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10035 Shrewsbury Run W. Collierville, TN 38017; and Logan Young, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7709 Floydsburg Road, Crestwood KY 40014, (hereinafter called "Assignor(s)"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

# SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED SORTATION

for which they have executed a Declaration for an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, AEGIS SORTATION, LLC, a corporation of the State of Kentucky, whose address is 13145 Middletown Industrial Blvd., Louisville, KY 40223 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, and transferred, and do hereby assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said applications, whose identification above by serial numbers and filing dates, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said applications, all substitutions, divisions, provisionals, conversions of provisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and said

assignment and transfer of all such Letters Patent further including and vesting in Assignee the right to sue and recover for, and the right to receive and retain for its own benefit, all profits, damages and other relief due, accrued, or arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present and future infringement of such Letters Patent; and

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Agreement; and

For the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and

For the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection of the inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in Assignee the complete title to the inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

Anthony J. Y

DATE: 5/4/2022

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

Jeffrey Paul Heuley

Jeffrey Paul Henley

5/4/2022

DATE:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

Locusiyasa by:

Anticoccusionasasas

Kevin Raney

DATE: 5/5/2022

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

> Robert Browder Robert Browder DATE:\_\_\_\_\_

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

Marvin Gregory Whitlock

Marvin Gregory Whitlock

DATE:\_\_\_\_\_

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

Soft (rand
CATIBLESCISSAUS
Scott Crance
5/4/2022
DATE:

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	Assignor h	as hereunto	set his	hand:	and seal	on the	e date
subscribed below.		177						

Dacušij		
ken.	a	
8105F08	CD08E424	 
	Ken Ice	
DATE:	5/4/2022	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

> 954082150070424 Michael Karaglanis

5/6/2022

DATE:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

Brian Yount

5/4/2022 DATE:\_\_\_\_\_

11 of 14

PATENT REEL: 060238 FRAME: 0738

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has bereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

1000	pillugit på:	
	y Sweatt Siangeouse	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Barry Sweatt	
	isary is reduce	
	5/4/2022	
DAT		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date subscribed below.

/ DocuSigned by:			
thomas M. Phillips			
DE3367449C44405		 	
Thomas M. Phillips	;		
5/4/2022			
DATE:			

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	Assignor	has hereunto	set his	hand a	and seal	on the	date
subscribed below.		*						

Epocus	igned by:	
logan	. Young	
F2F138	318943A49A	
L.	ogan Young	
	5/5/2022	
DATE:		

14 of 14

PATENT REEL: 060238 FRAME: 0741

**RECORDED: 06/17/2022**